

## **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Claimant: Mr N Mullen

Respondent: Joda Freight Limited

## **FINAL HEARING**

Heard at: Leeds (by video link)

**On:** Monday 12 October 2020

Before: Employment Judge S Shore Mr M Taj (non-legal member) Mr R Webb (non-legal member)

## Appearances

For the claimant: In person For the respondent: Mr A Lord, Counsel

## JUDGMENT

 The claimant's claims of automatic unfair dismissal pursuant to section 152(1)(a) and (b) of the Trade Union & Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992 and breach of contract fail.

Employment Judge Shore 12 October 2020